R00193


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A Jenkins

	Scheme
	:
	Axa Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent
	:
	Axa (managers)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Jenkins complains that:
1.1. Axa are not paying him his pension; and

1.2. Axa have failed to respond to correspondence in a timely manner.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Jenkins’ date of birth is 5 June 1937.

4. Mr Jenkins was made redundant by the coal board and became a deferred member of the Mineworkers’ Pension Scheme (the Scheme) on 19 June 1988.  As this point, his benefits amounted to a tax-free lump sum of £4,773.60 and a weekly pension of £30.60, payable to him from 5 June 2002, his 65th birthday.  The Scheme say he had contributory service for the following two periods:
4.1. 3 February 1964 to 11 March 1984; and

4.2. 4 February 1985 to 19 June 1988.

The break in service covers the period of the miners’ strike.

5. On 17 August 1989, Mr Jenkins met with a firm of independent financial advisors (the financial advisors) to discuss his pension benefits.  Following this, on 22 August 1989 the financial advisors wrote to Mr Jenkins as follows:

“… I fully recommend that your transfer your benefits from [the Scheme] into a personal scheme in your own name. (sic)
To this end I have recommended Equity and Law and enclose the company literature and quotation for the transfer.  As you can see this company, who are a reliable market leader, are also injecting a bonus from the outset and the subsequent benefits far outperform those of [the Scheme].
As soon as the documents arrive I will call to see you with them…”

Equity & Law is now part of Axa.
6. On 1 September 1989, the financial advisors wrote to the Scheme saying that:
“Further to you sending relevant details and a cash equivalent transfer value of £13,652.00 I enclose the necessary signed mandate relieving the trustees of the scheme of any duty or responsibility.  I would appreciate it therefore if you would carry out the wishes of Mr Jenkins and realise the cheque in the favour of Equity and law (sic).  A declaration duly signed by Equity and Law is also enclosed.”

As well as the declaration, which confirmed the transfer payment would be applied to an Appropriate Personal Pension Plan (numbered A7001021H) to provide money purchase benefits, the mandate, signed by Mr Jenkins and quoting a transfer value of £13,652.00, authorised transfer of his benefits over to Equity and Law.
7. At the same time, the financial advisors also provided the Scheme with an Equity and Law transfer plan application form signed by Mr Jenkins, which also referred to a £13,652.00 transfer value.  This also stated that he wished his policy with Equity and Law to have a normal retirement date of 60.
8. On 3 January 1990, the Scheme wrote to Mr Jenkins as follows:

“At your request, a payment has been made to EQUITY & LAW LIFE ASSURANCE SOC. transferring your deferred benefits from the above scheme.

The Trustees should have informed you of the extra service/pension granted in their Scheme, in exchange for the payment made by [the Scheme].

…no further benefits are payable from [the Scheme].”
9. As required, the Scheme subsequently informed the National Insurance Contributions Office (formerly part of the DWP and now part of HMRC) on form RD562d that Mr Jenkins had transferred his Guaranteed Minimum Pension to an Appropriate Personal Pension, which had an ASCON reference number of A7001021H.  Form RD562d showed Mr Jenkins had been in contracted-out employment between 6 April 1978 and 19 June 1988 with the Scheme.
10. The financial advisors were dissolved on 29 June 1999.

11. Following an enquiry from Mr Jenkins, on 16 June 2003 the Scheme wrote to him saying that their records showed he had transferred his benefits out of the Scheme on 19 June 1988, with the transfer amounting to £14,189.73.  They advised that he should contact the financial advisors about his pension benefits.  The Scheme subsequently wrote to Mr Jenkins on 9 July 2003 saying that:

“… I have conducted a further investigation into the whereabouts of your pension after it was transferred.

As per my previous letter dated 16 June 2003, I regret that I was only able to provide the amount transferred, and the date, as we have no documentation to show where your benefits were transferred to.

I have therefore contacted the Department of Work and Pensions (formerly DSS) and they were able to advise me that your benefits are now with Axa Sun Life…”

12. Mr Jenkins then wrote to Axa, on 14 July 2003, saying that he was trying to trace his pension benefits.  As well as providing a copy of his birth certificate, Mr Jenkins said, amongst other things, that before the financial advisors were dissolved they had transferred his benefits to Axa.  Axa replied substantively on 9 October 2003 saying that:
“Over the last few weeks I have conducted a thorough search of our records.  However, I can find no trace of AXA ever receiving the transfer value of your benefits from [the Scheme].  In fact your personal details are not held on our systems at all, which would indicate you never held a policy with our company.

In an attempt to track down your benefits we contacted [HMRC.  They have provided] a copy of the form completed by [the Scheme] confirming the transfer of the benefits to an Appropriate Personal Pension Scheme reference A700121H. (sic)  This reference is the number for AXA Equity & Law’s Personal Pension Scheme, but as mentioned earlier I cannot find any trace of the transfer value being received by AXA.

Whether the transfer did not proceed in favour of another pension provider and [the Scheme] completed the incorrect reference number on the form I cannot say.

We also contacted the Coal Pension Trustees Services Ltd on your behalf, but have confirmed they have no record of your benefits either.

If your benefits were transferred to AXA (which seems unlikely as your details are not held on our systems) you would have received policy documentation evidencing this…
I do sympathise with your financial position and I am sorry I cannot help you further.”

Coal Pension Trustees Services Ltd is a company jointly owned by the Trustees of the Scheme and the Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme Trustees Ltd (who are the Trustees of the British Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme).
13. Axa has provided a copy of their correspondence with HMRC.  HMRC advised Axa on 29 August 2003 that:

“I have been in contact with [the Scheme] and they have confirmed a transfer did take place.  The only information I have is a copy of [RD562d].  The scheme administrators [of the Scheme] have also advised that the transfer took place on 1st January 1990…”
14. On 12 January 2004, HMRC wrote to Mr Jenkins outlining that, as he had been contracted out of SERPS (State Earnings Related Pension Scheme) for tax years 1978/9 to 1988/9, an element of his state pension amounting to £40.77 per week for this period would be replaced by pension from Axa.  HMRC also quoted ASCON reference number A7001021H.  Although it is unclear, Mr Jenkins appears to have forwarded this letter to Axa, who, on 9 March 2004, replied quoting plan number DD17288399 and saying that:

“May we confirm that under this plan the earliest the benefits can be paid is upon your 60th birthday.  An illustration showing the projected benefits will follow shortly.  The amount of £40.77 is not a guaranteed amount and as your pension will be paid on a monthly or annual basis this figure will not be a true reflection of what you will receive…
Please note that a maturity package will be issued to you around eight weeks prior to your 60th birthday…

We confirm that under this plan you became Contracted-Out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (now known as the Second State Pension – S2P) from 6 April 1987.  Since this date we have received your National Insurance contributions from the Inland Revenue.  As at today’s date the value of your plan is £34,787.83.”

15. Axa then wrote to Mr Jenkins on 11 May 2004 again quoting plan number DD17288399 and saying, amongst other things, that their records showed his date of birth was 16 April 1952 and that because this plan was made up solely of protected rights it would not mature until 16 April 2012.  They also said that:
“Should our records show the wrong date of birth, we will require sight of your original birth certificate to allow us to correct our records, and mature the plan accordingly.

As the above plan is the only pension plan held with ourselves, we can confirm that no transfer of benefits from [the Scheme] took place.”

16. Mr Jenkins provided Axa with a copy of his birth certificate via TPAS (the pensions advisory service), whose assistance he had sought.  Axa then wrote to Mr Jenkins on 1 June 2004 with a retirement quote and relevant forms for “PROTECTED RIGHTS PLAN: DD17288399”, which they said was due to mature on 5 June 2004.  Mr Jenkins completed the required retirement forms and between 3 September 2004 and 3 July 2005 was paid a pension totalling £1,789.54 (net).
17. In July 2005, Axa stopped pension payments to Mr Jenkins but did not write to him to advise that they were doing this or explaining why.
18. As he had not received any pension for four months, in November 2005, Mr Jenkins again contacted TPAS who approached Axa for an explanation on 10 November 2005.  Amongst other things, TPAS said that:

“Could you please investigate and let Mr Jenkins and I know what is happening.  There seems to have been confusion as to Mr Jenkins’ date of birth but I sent you his birth certificate last year which shows he is now 68.  There was also some confusion over the policy details suggesting you had his records confused with someone else.”
19. Mr Jenkins’ TPAS advisor chased for a response on 24 November 2005 saying that:
“I called your office [following my letter of 10 November and] was assured that someone would call me back.  They haven’t.
Mr Jenkins is being treated in the same way with promised calls not materialising.

…Mr Jenkins is now 68 and the delays, without any explanation, are causing him considerable stress on top of financial hardship.”

20. The TPAS advisor then wrote to the manager at Axa on 26 January 2006 saying that “neither I nor Mr Jenkins himself are getting anywhere and I would appreciate your swift intervention to avoid the need to take the case further.”
21. Axa wrote to Mr Jenkins on 17 February 2006 saying that they had written to the Scheme to ask them to “search their records so that they may be able to assist me in locating your plan with us.”  It is unclear whether Axa received a response.
22. TPAS then wrote to Axa on 22 February 2006 saying that:
“I attach correspondence from [the Scheme]… which shows that they transferred £14,189.73 on 1 January 1990 to Equity and Law in respect of Mr Jenkins’ service between 1978 and 1988.  Previous correspondence from Axa acknowledges that the scheme reference quoted by MPS is one of your personal pension schemes.  [HMRC] records also show that Mr Jenkins transferred to Equity & Law.

The IFA who advised at the time… is I understand, no longer in business.  You will be aware if you have had any other problems with cases which they advised on.  I assume that [the Scheme] would have raised a cheque in favour of Equity & Law rather than the intermediary.  I would also have expected then to get a discharge form signed and it would be worth asking for a copy.  If we accept that [the Scheme] transferred the funds, they have either been misappropriated by the IFA or are lost in your records.
…

Knowing the amount and date transferred, the relevant personal pension plan and Mr Jenkins’ personal details is presumably sufficient for you to calculate the pension due, subject to you accepting that the funds were received.

Given Mr Jenkins’ financial position, it would be helpful if the calculations were done and payment started at the earliest possible time.”

23. Axa did not respond and Mr Jenkins subsequently complained to this office.
SUBMISSIONS

24. Axa submit that:

24.1. it is disappointing that a copy of the Equity and Law transfer plan application form was not provided by the Scheme sooner as this could have prevented the case reaching this office;

24.2. the ASCON number quoted on RD562d refers to them;
24.3. on receipt of Mr Jenkins’ letter of 14 July 2003 they thoroughly searched their records and could find no trace of having received a transfer payment from the Scheme.  Further, they hold no personal details for Mr Jenkins on their systems;
24.4. no documentation e.g. policy documents, transfer documents or receipts have been provided by either the Scheme or Mr Jenkins to evidence the fact that Axa had received a transfer as opposed to the financial advisor or another provider;
24.5. they have contacted the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS) who have advised that the financial advisor closed to business in 1992 and that they have received a number of claims against the financial advisor in relation to pensions mis-selling;
24.6. as the Scheme cannot give precise information about the transfer, it is not clear whether the payment was made directly to a provider, or if the payment was made directly to the financial advisor.  However, the Scheme’s letter of 16 June 2003 states that a transfer took place on 19 June 1988 (which is at odds with HMRC’s advice that it took place on 1 January 1990) and whereas they quote the name of the financial advisor and advise Mr Jenkins to contact them for details, they do not mention Axa;
24.7. the last commission they received from the financial advisor was in 1989.  It is therefore clear they received no further business from the financial advisor post 1989.  This is another indicator that they did not receive the transfer monies;
24.8. the only indication that the transfer was made to Axa is the form completed by the Scheme and submitted to HMRC.  Axa did not complete this form and they have no trace of having received the transfer.  They can only conclude that either the Scheme completed the form incorrectly or the intention was to transfer to Axa, but that the transfer funds were in the event never sent to Axa;
24.9. their involvement with Mr Jenkins should have ceased with their letter of 9 October 2003.  However:

“… following further contact from Mr Jenkins, who was continuing to search for his benefits, an Axa administrator changed an address in respect of a policyholder with the same name, to Mr Jenkins’s address.  Our policyholder’s name differs in that he has a middle name; he also has a completely different date of birth, being some 15 years younger and of course, a different national insurance number.  We wrote to Mr Jenkins in March 2004 stating that he could not take his benefits until age 60 (as our policyholder was born in 1952)…

Another letter of ours dated 11 May 2004 confirmed that according to our records, Mr Jenkins was not 60 until 2012.  It is clear from this letter that there was some considerable confusion, as our letter states, ‘As the above plan is the only pension held with ourselves, we can confirm that no transfer of benefits from [the Scheme] took place.’”

24.10. following receipt of Mr Jenkins’ birth certificate, they proceeded to make further errors by changing the date of birth and national insurance number held on their systems in respect of their policyholder to that of Mr Jenkins.  This culminated in retirement forms being issued to the complainant and an annuity being set up for him;
24.11. Mr Jenkins received an annuity up until July 2005 at which point controls brought to light the fact that a serious error had been made.  Their annuity department was instructed to cease payments immediately.  Having compared files, they can confirm that:

24.11.1 the dates of birth for the two Mr Jenkins do not match;
24.11.2 the contracted-out periods for the two individuals do not match;
24.11.3 the signatures do not match;

24.11.4 their policyholder was never a member of the Scheme and no transfers in respect of their policyholder have been received;

24.11.5 it is therefore clear that payments should not have been made to Mr Jenkins as the policy does not belong to him;

24.12. despite the serious errors described, they maintain that they did not receive a transfer payment for Mr Jenkins from the scheme and they do not know what happened to these funds;

24.13. they have great sympathy for Mr Jenkins and realise they have not helped matters by confusing his records with a policyholder of their own and paying him a pension to which he was not entitled;

24.14. they also accept that they should have written to Mr Jenkins to inform why they were stopping payments to him and that they have not responded to correspondence from him or his TPAS advisor in a timely manner; and
24.15. ordinarily they would be looking to pay Mr Jenkins an amount for distress and inconvenience, however he has received £1,789.54 (net) to which he was not entitled.  Although this is a higher sum than they would normally expect for distress and inconvenience, they will not be seeking recovery of this money.
25. Mr Jenkins submits that:

25.1. Axa has repeatedly failed to answer correspondence or return telephone calls as promised;
25.2. he has been unable to locate the original policy documentation; and

25.3. the whole affair has caused him considerable financial hardship as well as stress and inconvenience.

CONCLUSIONS

26. In addressing Mr Jenkins’ first complaint that Axa are not paying him his pension, I need first to consider whether they were correct to cease payment to him in July 2005 before then considering whether his benefit with the Scheme had indeed been transferred to Axa.
27. As Axa submit, it is clear there was considerable confusion surrounding the benefit that may have been payable to Mr Jenkins prior to Axa commencing pension payments in September 2004.  Axa submit that they made serious errors in changing a date of birth and national insurance number they held for another policyholder to Mr Jenkins’ details, and that this led to Mr Jenkins starting to receive benefits to which he was not entitled.  Although this was undoubtedly maladministration on their part, given the clear differences outlined by Axa in paragraph 24.11, I am satisfied that Mr Jenkins was not entitled to receive the benefit he did.  

28. That Axa failed to inform Mr Jenkins that the pension payments were going to stop, or to provide any sort of explanation as to why, is also clearly maladministration that caused Mr Jenkins injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience, which Axa now accepts. However, given what I conclude below, I make no specific direction with regard to this.
29. Turning now to the second strand of Mr Jenkins’ first complaint, it is clear that he did transfer his pension benefit away from the Scheme.  However, the question arises as to where it was transferred.
30. Although Axa submit that they have no record of Mr Jenkins, or of having received a transfer payment for him, and that no party has been able to produce a policy document or receipt to confirm transfer, documentation that has emerged during the course of my investigation (specifically those referred to in paragraphs 6 and 7) clearly indicates that Mr Jenkins transferred his benefits to Axa.  Indeed, Axa now seem to accept that Mr Jenkins’ benefits were transferred to them (see paragraph 24.1).
31. I am therefore satisfied that, on the balance of probabilities, the transfer was paid directly to Axa.  In reaching this finding of fact, I am particularly conscious of the specific wording used in the Scheme’s letter of 3 January 1990 and of the documentation that has emerged during my investigation.  I therefore make an appropriate direction below, based on Mr Jenkins’ stated wish on the transfer application form that his benefits with Axa would be payable to him from age 60 and on the actual transfer value paid rather than that originally quoted by the Scheme.
32. Finally, turning to Mr Jenkins’ second complaint, Axa admit they failed to respond to correspondence from both Mr Jenkins and his TPAS advisor in a timely manner.  Although this was maladministration, given what I have already concluded, I make no specific direction regarding this.
DIRECTIONS
33. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, Axa shall establish a personal pension plan for Mr Jenkins based on a transfer value of £14,189.73 received on 3 January 1990 and investment returns achieved since then.  
34. Within a further 14 days, Axa shall write to Mr Jenkins detailing the retirement options open to him had he retired on 14 June 1997.  Upon receipt, should Mr Jenkins decide to commence payment, the annuity (which should be netted against the £1,789.54 overpayment) and tax free lump sum (if applicable) shall be backdated to 14 June 1997 with interest being applied, calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 May 2007
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